20191008000370320
10/08/2019 11:55:00 AM
MORTAMEN 1/3

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY SHEREESE GEORGE
WHEN RECCIRDED MAIL TO:

Alabama Housing Finarice Authority

7460 Halcyon Pointe Drwe Suite 200

Mﬂntgnmery, AL 36117

334-244-9200
Servicer Loan Number: 2015015472
Investor Loan Number; 1738835800

[Space Above This Line For Remr&i’ng Data]

FANNIE MAE FLEX LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest. Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 22nd day of August 2019, between GINA M.
MANALE, A SINGLE WOMAN (“Borrower”) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC (*MERS”) as nominee for FIRST FEDERAL BANK (“Lender”) assigned to ALABAMA HOUSING
FINANCE AUTHORITY as recorded in Instrument Number 20190812000291580, August 12,2019, at page(s) 1-
1, amends ‘and supplemeénts (1) the Mortgage (the “Security Instrument™) dadted Jul}r 1, 2016 and recorded in
Instrument Number 24160706000235069, July 6, 2016 at page(s) 1-11, of the Shelby County Judge of Pmba’[ﬂ
Records of Pelham, Alabama and (2)-the Note, beanng the same-date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument,
whiich covers the feal and pérsonal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property™,
located at

118 Stone Road, Pelham, A1, 35124,

the real property described being set forth as follows:.

Lot 3, -according to the Survey of Stonehaven, First Addition, as recorded in. Map Book 23, Pape 95, in the
Probata Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements. exchanged, the parties herete agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of November 1, 2019, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrurient (the “New Principal
Balance™) is U.S. $154,367.17 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. $7.892,00 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deférred Principal Balance™) and Borrower
will not pay interest or make monthily payrments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance™ and this amount is

-5154,36?.1’? Interest will be charged on the Interest-Bearihg Principal Balancé at the yearly rate of 3.75%,
from November 1, 2019, Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal-and interest of U.S.
$621.37, beginning on the-1st day of November 2019 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each
-;succeedmg month until the Interest- Eearmg Pnnclpal Balance and all accrued- iiterést thereon have been paid
in-full. The yearly rate of 3.75% will remain in effect untit the Interést-Bearing Principal Balance and all
accrued interest thereon-have been pald mfull. The new Maturity Pate wiil be October 1, 2059,



20191008000370320 10/08/2019 11:55:00 AM MORTAMEN
2/3

3, Br::_-nger agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note
and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borroweér sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (1i)
=the date Borrower pays the entire Interest-Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

4. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest.in the. Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a-beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or wansferred) without Lender’s prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in:-fuil of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

H Lender exercises this '{iyp'ti_ﬂn, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days. from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borfower must pay
all. sums secured by the Security Instrument:. IT Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration af this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without firther notice or
demand on Borrower. -

5. Borrower also will comply with ail other covenants, agreements, and ‘rEquitementS~ﬂf-.the Security Instrument,
in¢luding without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance
premiums, dssessments, escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obl gated to maké
under the Security Instrument; however, the: tollowing terms and provisions are forever canceled. nuil and

voud, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(A} _all tE_i'll’I'lS‘ and [:}rcvisi_ons of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for; implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and

() all terrms and ‘_pmvisiﬁnﬂ of any adjustable rate rider, or-othér instruiient or document that is-affixed to,
Wﬁﬂll}“_ or partially Incorporated into, or is part of, the Note ar Security Instrument and that contains
afly such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

6. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) AH: the. rig!lts and remedies,_'stipulatiﬂnﬂ_-,, and 'c.ﬂn'_-:iiﬁons contained 1n the Security Instrument relating
to default-in the making of payments under-the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereunder. .

(L} All covenants, agreemeénts, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and security Instrument shall be
and remain in fiill force and ettect, except as herein modified: and none of the Borrower’s obligations
or liabilities underthe Note and Security Instrument shall be diminishéd. or releaséd by ﬂn};?.-jji'nuisi‘ni]ﬁ
h-:af&uﬂ_.nt}r s'i_]ﬂll thiS,ﬁgregment In any way impair, diminish, or afféct any of Lender’s rights undér or
remedres on the Note-and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arisé thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is piesently entitied against any
property or.any other persons in-any way obligated for, or tiable-on, the Note and Security Instrument
are expressly reserved by Lender. |

(c) Nothing 1n this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfacticn or release in whole or

in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) AH COsts ‘and expenses. incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, inchuding recording
‘fﬂes,-:l:ltle examination,. ‘an_d attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secuted b}.’-. the.
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) _Eormwar_agreas to-make and execute such other ddcuments or papers.as may be necessary .or required
to effectnate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender,
shail bind and mmure.to. the heirs, executers, administrators, and assigis of the Borrower. |

(f) Bﬂrmﬁver authuﬁ_ze_s_~1idanderi z_md Lender’s successors and assigiis, 10 Share Borrower ‘information
151_:?;lud1ng3 but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, {i1) Social Security Number,
(111) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history. {vl) account balances and activity, .including

information-about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist



20191008000370320 10/08/2019 11:55:00 AM MORTAMEN
3/3

Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support
services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling
agency, state or focal Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer
that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the
Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties conceming mortgage assistance
reiating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modity Borrower’s loan, at any telephone
number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or
Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower alse consents to being contacted by text messaging [1.

Witness the band seal of each of the undersigned as the day and vear first above wninten.

9

(o e/t [ AL s (SEAL)

yina M. Manale

1, the undersigned authority, A Notary Public in and for said State and County hereby certify that Gina M. Manale whose name is

signed to the foregoing convevance, and who is known to me acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the
contents of this conveyance they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

, Cc mmission Explms | { . E HE; - !
4 Y I { S N

LENDER: Alabama Housmg Finan-.:'-" ul

CACDW e BY:

Alvmla McKee Anthony Box
[TS: Loss Mitigation Supervisor ITS: Servicing Administratoyr
STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
I, the und&rsigned a Nntaw Public in and for sa.id Cﬂunt}' in said Siate, hﬂrﬁthy certify that ﬂnthﬁn Bﬂx and A!vinia Mf:I{Ee whﬂse

the foregoing instrument and who are known to me, acknnwladg&d before me on this clate: that, being informed of the contents crf said
instrument, they who are known 10 _Alabama Housing Finance Authority.

Given under my hand and seal of office this q

 y
o %G‘E S Ex 757
f A . N . T -
..:. '1- T "l' s r}' LE |
~ - @“0 A'@J— “ "":‘. My Commission Expires: {
— » » b
' . e ey = e
= ? S8 ) - {Lé.l =
ol . - .
232 TUBWY 23 g, e
":- '?@ “a - . .’ \.:3" F .:_‘-'-‘.'f’f ",N-:} Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
':"' LTI YL 2| - " Clerlc_ |
+| £y Shelby County, AL
""'? STATE P‘ .‘\ __l WM__“LI}Z B ;ggugnztgg LIEB:M AN

H‘ dFruanth 'ﬂ' LR 20191008000370320 Qo < 3176




